## Attachment B Correspondence with DRMS regarding MW-005 Monitoring



Mr. Tyler O'Donnell Environmental Protection Specialist Division of Reclamation and Mining Safety 1313 Sherman St. Room 215 Denver, CO 80203

Re:

Pueblo Cement Plant and Limestone Quarry. DRMS Permit No. M-2002-004 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. O'Donnell:

Pursuant to TR-03 of the referenced permit, GCC conducted water sampling on its groundwater monitoring well MW-005 on 04/23/2018 at approximately 2:30 PM.

Samples were not collected from MW-005 since the well was found to be dry at that time.

Should you have any questions/comments about this submission, please contact me at (719) 647-6861 or

eolivares@gcc.com

Stricerely

Edwin Ølivares

Environmental Engineer



Mr. Elliott Russell
Environmental Protection Specialist
Division of Reclamation and Mining Safety
1313 Sherman St. Room 215
Denver, CO 80203

RECEIVED

AUU 10:318

DIVISION OF RECLAMATION, MINING AND SAFETY

Re:

Pueblo Cement Plant and Limestone Quarry. DRMS Permit No. M-2002-004 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. Russell:

Pursuant to TR-03 of the referenced permit, GCC conducted water sampling on its groundwater monitoring well MW-005 on 08/07/2018 at approximately 02:45 PM.

Samples were not collected from MW-005 since the well was found to be dry at that time.

Should you have any questions/comments about this submission, please contact me at (719) 647-6861 or eolivares@gcc.com

Sincerely

**Edwin Olivares** 

Environmental Engineer

## Attachment C Correspondence with DRMS regarding MW-6 and MW-7 Quarterly Monitoring



Pueblo Plant May 7, 2018

Mr. Elliott Russell Environmental Protection Specialist Division of Reclamation and Mining Safety 1313 Sherman St. Room 215 Denver, CO 80203

Re:

Pueblo Cement Plant and Limestone Quarry. DRMS Permit No. M-2002-004 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report (MW006 and MW007)

Dear Mr. Russell:

Pursuant to TR-06 of the referenced permit, GCC conducted water sampling on its groundwater monitoring wells MW-006 and MW-007 on 04/27/2018.

Enclosed you will find copies of sampling record and laboratory analysis report.

Should you have any questions/comments about this submission, please contact me at (719) 647-6861 or eolivares@gcc.com

Sincerely

Edwin Olivares Environmental Engineer



Pueblo Plant November 19, 2018

Mr. Elliott Russell
Environmental Protection Specialist
Division of Reclamation and Mining Safety
1313 Sherman St. Room 215
Denver, CO 80203

Re:

Pueblo Cement Plant and Limestone Quarry. DRMS Permit No. M-2002-004 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report (MW006 and MW007)

Dear Mr. Russell:

Pursuant to TR-06 of the referenced permit, GCC conducted water sampling on its groundwater monitoring wells MW-006 and MW-007 on 09/26/2018 and 09/27/2018.

Groundwater samples for well MW-006 could not be collected on 09/26/2018, as only 1.25 casing volumes were purged before bailing the well dry. Following our sampling protocol, well MW-006 was retested three (03) hours and twenty four (24) hours after initial attempt, at which point GCC determined there was not enough volume for a representative groundwater sample analysis.

Groundwater monitoring well MW-007 was also bailed dry after 2.0 casing volumes were purged. Additional attempts were made three (03), six (06) and twenty four hours (24) after initial attempt, after which GCC determined there was not enough volume for a representative groundwater sample analysis.

These results confirm low groundwater yield for groundwater wells "fed" by the unfractured Fort Hayes Limestone.

Following TR-06 guidelines, GCC will continue to monitor wells MW-006 and MW-007 during this present Quarter (4th Quarter 2018). GCC will conduct monitoring during the month of December 2018. Results will be submitted within the applicable timeline should representative groundwater samples be collected.

Should you have any questions/comments about this submission, please contact me at (719) 647-6861 or eolivares@gcc.com

Edwin Olivares

Environmental Engineer

GCC Rio Grande, Inc. • Pueblo Plant 3372 Lime Road • Pueblo, CO 81004

## Attachment D Field Groundwater Sampling Records

	GROUN	DWATE	R SAM	PLING F	RECORI	)	SAMPLE N	o. MW-6	
Project No:	- 100/			Location:	Puel	olo Plai	1	Page	e f of f
Date:		Weather Cond	ditions:	, ; 40°			Personnel:	ie / E. or.	10.505
Commente:			V. C 1503V	, -10			10,000	7 2.01	vares
2	Initial s	iampling							
				INS	TRUMENTS	USED			
Instru	ıment		urer/Model	Seria	al No.			Calibration	
Nater Level Prob	0	Gestech		5885/618					
H Meter		YSI Pro	1030	5697	)		@ 17.8 °C Re		Slope:
oH Meter							@ 17.8 °C Re		
Specific Conducte		YST Pro	1030	5697				eading <u>/4/3</u>	
Specific Conducta	ince Meter	VCT 0	/- 7 -	569		- Std:	uS @ 25 °C R	eading	
Temperature		YSI Pr	2 1030	567	/	-			
Other: Filtration	0.45 micron in	I n-line high capa	city dienneahl	e filter					
auduon	0.40 1110/01111	rane ragir cape	orty disposable		JRGING INFO	DRMATION			
Casing Diameter (	(inches): 2		Borehole Diamet	er (inches): 6			I (ft. BGL): 3/	1'- 56.1'	
	below MP): 50		Total Depth (ft):		Casing Volume			(gal/ft: 1.5" = 0.09; 2" =	0.16; 4" = 0.65)
	Bailer								
Comments:	Monitoring point (	MP) is the top of th	e PVC well casing	g black	mark				
		Depth to		Specific					
Date/	Vol. Purged	Water		Conductance	Temp	Арре	arance		
Time	(gal)	(feet below MP)	pН	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)	(color, se	diment, etc.)	C	omments
1/3 9:53		50.74							
10:18	1-4	54.15	6.62	4457	14.4	Cloudy			
10:30	1.5	57.33	6.78	4819	14.5		, It. tan		
13:42	0.75	59.02	6.94	5030	14.4	Claudi	, tan	~ Dr	<u> </u>
12:24		58.55							
13:42		58.46							
/ 4: 0 0 Cummulative Volu		.65		(college)	2,	6	(acalan uni)		
Cummulative voic	me Purgea: 3	.03		(gallons)	MPLING INF		(casing vol)		
Sampling Equipme	ent: Bc.	la = 001				ORMATION			
Comments: /	Bailed do	7 / Lin	ited and	elyšis su	ite	7/11/		A STATE OF THE STA	
	EASUREMEN			7,1-30					
	Depth to	Depth		Specific		Other	Other		
Date/	Water	Sampled		Conductance	Temp				
Time	(feet below MP)	(feet below MP)	pН	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)			C	omments
1/3 14:10	58.45	58	6.95	4720	14.0				
				<u> </u>					
SAMPLE HAN	IDLING:					Τ			
Date/ 1/3	V-I	State of the state	uots	T 6	Filtered	Preserved		<u> 2</u> 8 8	4/(
Time	Volume (ml)		emposition	Quantity	(Y/N)	(type)	<u> </u>	Comments	
14:10	500	LOPE		<u>'</u>	N	H2504	, GCA	Citial LaC	1
14:10 250 LDPE 1 N H2SOY ~ 95% filled before running								running sut	
						<del> </del>			
		l							
								***************************************	
Field QA/QC	Samples Colle	cted (type, San	ple No.):						
	econtamination								
	the second secon	to groun	surface						
Signature of Field	d Personnel:	enre (	1000					SULTING GRO	

....

	GROUN	IDWATE	RSAM	PLING F	RECORI	SAMPLE No. MW-6			
Project No:	001			Location:	Pueblo	Plant			Page of /
Date; 4/27/		Weather Cond		300				- / 0.	Benis
Comments:		ter Sa							
				INS.	TRUMENTS L	JSED			
Instru	ıment		urer/Model		al No.			Calibration	
Water Level Probe	e	Gestee		5886			****		
pH Meter		YSI Pr.	1030	5594			@ 17.9 °C R		
pH Meter				- 70		Std: 4 7 10	<u>@</u> 20.9°C Re _uS@25°C R	eading 4,0	
Specific Conducta		YSI Pro	1030	5594					
Specific Conducta	ince Meter	YSI Pr.	1030	CCG		Std:	uS @ 25°C R	eading	
Temperature Other:		157 10	, 1330	55 94					
Other: Filtration	0.45 micron in	I n-line high capa	oity dienneahle	filtor					
Filtration	U.45 IIIGOH III	-line nign capa	city disposable		JRGING INFO	PMATION			
Casing Diameter (	(inches): 2		Borehole Diamete				al (ft. BGL): 3/	1 - 5%	, /
	below MP): 4		Total Depth (ft):			(gal): 2.5			9; 2" = 0.16; 4" = 0.65)
Purging Method:			Total Departing	, , , , ,	Gasing volume,	gan. Z.		(gavit. 1.5 - 0.5.	J; Z = 0.10; 4 = 0.00j
2000		(MP) is the top of th	he PVC well casin	a black	mark	Steel	csa Stic	kup = :	2,66' above pad
				) once		PUC	csa sti	ckup = 2	150' about pad
		Depth to		Specific					
Date/ リノ2フ Time	Vol. Purged	Water	1	Conductance	Temp	Appe	earance		
		(feet below MP)	pH	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)	_	diment, etc.)		Comments
10:05	215	50:38	6.84	5840	15.3		sudy Tax		
10:16	2.5		6,90	5872	15,0	cloudy			
13:25	1.25	Dry	7.07	6460	15.1	cloudy	tan		
11:15		57.78							
12:15		57,48							
					- F				
Cummulative Volu	ume Purged: 💪	., 25		(gallons)	2,5	CONTION	(casing vol)	L	
O		., .	7	WELL SA	MPLING INFO	DRMATION			
Sampling Equipm Comments:	ent: 176	iler, P	٥١٧						
	EASUREMEN'	TS:							
Oram En.O	Depth to	Depth		Specific		Other	Other		
Date/	Water	Sampled		Conductance	Temp				
Date/ Time /27	(feet below MP)	(feet below MP)	рН	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)				Comments
12:40	57.40	58-59	7,2	6200	16,3				
SAMPLE HAN	DLING:								
Date/27		Aliq	quots		Filtered	Preserved			
Time	Volume (ml)	Bottle Co	omposition	Quantity	(Y/N)	(type)		Com	ments
12:40	250	LDP	E	1	N	42504			
12:40	500	"			Y	HNO3			
12:40	500	"			N	hone-			
12:40	500	1.			N	none			
						Barre	-		
				<del> </del>					
Ciald ONIOC (	Carrales Colley	ted flores. Con	- 1- Ma A			1			
And are a common and a second second	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	cted (type, Sam	ple No.): N	عاد					
	econtamination								
Waste Dispos		nd surf	2						
Signature of Fig		NA SULL	Nes-			T	GCC F	O GRAND	F INC
6/	eru	Clone			GCC RIO GRANDE, INC. Pueblo, CO				

	GROUN	IDWATE	R SAMI	PLING F	RECORI	D	SAMPLE N	o. MW-	6	
Project No:	221			Location:	c Puek	b	•		Page / of	1
Date:	1/18	Weather Cond	litions: s & Sur	יחץ			Personnel:	se / C	D. Ben	nis
Commonte		varter								
				CANTON CONTRACT	TRUMENTS L	JSED				
Instru	ıment		urer/Model	Seria	al No.			Calibration		
Water Level Prob	e	Gestel		5885	,					
pH Meter		YSI Pr.	, 1030	6510			@ 24 °C R			Slope:
pH Meter				4 -			@ <u>13,6</u> ℃ R		_	
Specific Conducta		YSI Pr	s /03s	6510			uS@25°CR			
Specific Conducta	ince Meter	V1. C 0	100	6510		Std:	uS @ 25°C R	eading	-	
Temperature Other:		YSI Pr	5 /333	65 /3						_
Filtration	0.45 micron in	I I-line high capa	city disposable	filter						
illadon	0.40 1110/011 11	r-iino riigir capa	orty disposable		JRGING INFO	RMATION				
Casing Diameter	(inches): 2		Borehole Diamete	-			al (ft. BGL): 34	1'- 56	.1 ′	
Depth to Water (ft			Total Depth (ft):		Casing Volume			(gal/ft: 1.5" = 0.09;		0.65)
Purging Method:	Bailer	- poly	,							
Comments:	Monitoring point (	(MP) is the top of the	ne PVC well casin	g.	Steel	csp sti	chup =	2,66' ab	bore pas	1.1
		Depth to		Specific						
Date/	Vol. Purged	Water		Conductance	Temp	Appe	earance			
Date/ 12/12 Time	(gal)	(feet below MP)	pН	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)	(color, sec	diment, etc.)		Comments	
9:05		45.41								
9:16	2.3		7,00	5432	14,5	51. 6/3				
9:26	2.3	56.12	7.31	6059	13.9	SI. clo				
9:42	2.0	~ Dry	7.18	6500	14,4	cloudy	-tan			
11:05		58.48								
13:20		58.10								
Cummulative Volu	ime Purned: L	0.6		(gallons)	2.9		(casing vol)			
Cannina and Ton	mor argou.				MPLING INFO	ORMATION	(oasing voi)			
Sampling Equipm	ent: 13a	le	poly							
Comments:										
SAMPLING M	EASUREMEN	TS:			<b>9</b>		-			
	Depth to	Depth		Specific		Other	Other			
Date/ 12/12	Water	Sampled		Conductance	Temp					
Time	(feet below MP)	(feet below MP)	pH	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)				Comments	
13:30	58.10	59	7,39		14.9			cloudy -	H. tai	
SAMPLE HAN	IDLING:									
	IDLING.	Δlio	quots		Filtered	Preserved				
Date/ 12/12 Time	Volume (ml)		omposition	Quantity	(Y/N)	(type)		Comn	nante	
13:30	500	LOPE		/	N	N	Onlyone	filled do		v head
13:30	250	LOPE		1	N	N			,	2000
13:30	250	LOPE		1	N	H, 504				
13:30	250	LDPE		1	Y	HNOS				
							-			
Ei-Id ONIOO (	2	L	11							
Equipment De	contamination	cted (type, Sam :	ple No.): ~	one_				-1		
17-1-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-		\								
Signature of Fiel	TOPersonnel	d surfac	_				GCC	RIO GRANDI	= INC	
0=	sence	Clon	_				5001	Pueblo, CO	_, 1140.	

Project No:		DWAIL	R SAM	PLING R	ECOR	D	SAMPLE N	o. MW-7	
	06-001			Location:		eblo Pla			/ of /
Date:	/18	Weather Cond	ditions: - / P. C/s	ب بولان	10° F		Personnel:	Close / E.	Divares
Comments:	Initial s								
		3)		INS	TRUMENTS	USED			
Instr	ument	Manufact	urer/Model	Seria				Calibration	
Vater Level Prot	oe .	Gestech ET 5855/6187.							
H Meter		45I Pro	1030	5697		Std: 4 🗩 10	@ 17.8 °C R	eading <u>7,0</u>	Slope:
H Meter							@ 17.8 °C R		
pecific Conduct	ance Meter	YSI Pr	0/030	5697		77		eading <u>/4/3</u>	
pecific Conduct	ance Meter					Std:	_uS@25°CR	eading	
emperature		YSI P	re /333	5697		<b>-</b>			
itration	0.45 micron in	L I-line high capa	oitu dianocabl	filter					
IIII duoti	0.43 1110101111	r-iirie riigir capa	icity disposable	Contract of the Contract of th	IRGING INFO	ORMATION			
asing Diameter	(inches): 2		Borehole Diamet		ACOUNT THE STATE OF		I (ft. BGL): 30.	4-55.4'	
	t below MP): 40	5.29	Total Depth (ft):		Casing Volume	(gal): 3.05		(gal/ft: 1.5" = 0.09; 2" = 0	1.16: 4" = 0.65)
	Bailer.								,
comments:			e PVC well casing	1 blach n	narh				
		Depth to		Specific		T			
Date/	Vol. Purged	Water		Conductance	Temp	Appe	arance		
Time	(gal)	(feet below MP)	pН	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)	(color, sec	liment, etc.)	Cor	mments
13 9:58		40.29			1	-			
11:10	3./	41.22	6.85	4768	14.5	Claudy			
11:27	3./	41.70	6.85	4635	14.6		51. Clandy tan		
11:42	3.2	41.72	6.83	4624	14.5	51. Claud	y, tan		
	<del></del>			-		<del> </del>			
				<b></b>					
ummulative Vol	ume Purged: 5	4		(gallons)	3.1		(casing vol)		
					MPLING INF	ORMATION	(1000)		
ampling Equipm	nent: Bail	er, polo	,						
comments:									
SAMPLING M	EASUREMEN'	TS:							
	Depth to	Depth		Specific		Other	Other		
Date/	Water	Sampled		Conductance	Temp				
Tittle	(reet below MP)	(feet below MP)	pH	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)			Cor	nments
12:00	41.72	54-58	6.86	4765	15.0				
AMPLE HAN	IDI INC:	l					L	<del></del>	
Date/ 1/3	I I	ΛEe	quots		Filtered	Preserved	I		
Time	Volume (ml)		omposition	Quantity	(Y/N)	(type)		Commente	•0
2:00	500	LOPE	proontoi1	J	Y	HNO3		Comments	
12:00	250	LOPE		i	N	112504			
12:00	500	LOPE		1	N	None			
12:00	500	LOPE		1	N	None			***************************************
						-			
		ted (type, San	nple No.): A	Jone					-
	Samples Collec								
quipment De	econtamination								
quipment De		i nater	Sneface						

	GROUN	IDWATE	RSAM	PLING F	RECOR	)	SAMPLE N	o. Mh	1-7	
Project No:	001			Location:	Puebb	Plant	Ь		Page of	,
Date: 4/27		Weather Cond		50			Personnel:	ose / 1	). Bam	
Comments:	12	noter		Ana			115. 61	, ,	<i>31 13</i> €71	(13
	151 400		- · · · · · ·	INS	TRUMENTS L	ISED				
Instr	ument	Manufact	urer/Model		al No.			Calibration		
Water Level Prob		Gestee		5880						
pH Meter		YSI Pr.		539		Std: 4 7 10	@19 2 °C R	eading 7.0		Slope:
pH Meter							@23.1 °C R			
Specific Conduct	ance Meter	YSI Po	, 1030	559	4	Std: 1413	uS @ 25°C R	eading <u>1413</u>	_	
Specific Conduct	ance Meter					Std:	uS @ 25°C R	eading		
Temperature		YSI Pr	1030	539	14					
Other:	2002 7			L						
Filtration	0.45 micron ir	n-line high capa	city disposable							
<b>-</b>					URGING INFO	T		, -,-	/	
Casing Diameter		10.2	Borehole Diamete			Screened Interva	al (ft. BGL): "30	14-55	C. Commission of Association	Antarias
Purging Method:	t below MP): 41	r, poly	Total Depth (ft):	59.9	Casing Volume (	gal): Z · 8		(gal/ft: 1.5" = 0.09	9; 2" = 0.16; 4" = 0	0.65)
Comments:		(MP) is the top of the		a b1- 1	h mark	<+.	est Cha Sa		2 60/4	2000 000
Comments.	T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	Te PVC Well Casili	9. 01222	mark	PV	c Csy St	ickup =	2.64 95	ove pad
902900	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	Depth to		Specific	200	93		45		
Date/27	Vol. Purged	Water	500	Conductance	Temp	17 AV 100 TO 100	earance			
Time	(gal) 2.8	(feet below MP)	6,89	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)		diment, etc.)		Comments	
10:40		43.55		5880	15.0		y · tan			
10:48	2.9	44.07	6,85	5830	15,3		-ton			
11:00	2.1	44.70	6186	3670	15.5	cland	2-tien			
Cummulative Vol	lume Purged:	8.5		(gallons)	3		(casing vol)			
					MPLING INFO	RMATION	*			
Sampling Equipn	nent: Bail	ler, pol	<b>y</b>							
Comments:										
SAMPLING N	MEASUREMEN	ITS:				·				
	Depth to	Depth		Specific	200.0	Other	Other			
Date/ 4/27 Time	Water	Sampled		Conductance	Temp					
	(feet below MP)	(feet below MP)	pH /	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)				Comments	
11:05	44.70	58	6.85	5820	15.0					
SAMPLE HAN	IDLING:									
	I IIIG.	Asia	uots		Filtered	Descend				
Date/	Volume (ml)		omposition	Quantity	(Y/N)	Preserved (type)		Com	ments	
11:05	250	LDP		-)	N	42504		Com	ments	
11:05	Soo	1.		1	Y	HN03				
11:05	500			1	N	none				
11:05	500	4		,	N	none				
11:05	500	1.		í	N	none				
						1				
		cted (type, Sam	ple No.): 🕅	one						
	econtamination	:								
Waste Dispos		trans band	0							
Signature of Fie		ing sara	are				GCC F	RIO GRANDI	E INC	
Ben	/	lan					0001	Pueblo, CO	L, IIIO.	
								, debio, co		

	GROUN	DWATE	R SAMF	LING R	ECORE	)	SAMPLE N	o. Mw-	7
Project No:	00/			Location:	Pueb	o Plan		Pag	e of /
Date:		Weather Cond イ o's	itions:				Personnel:	s= 1 D. (	Bemis
Comments:		) varter	0.2						
	176 3	S Mach (C)	Jan		TRUMENTS L	ISED			
Instru	ıment	Manufactu	rer/Model	Seria	V-1-1-1	T		Calibration	
Vater Level Probe		Gestech		5885	_				
H Meter		YSI Po		65%		Std: 4 1 10	@ 24 °C Re	eading 7, 0	Slope:
H Meter							@23,6 °C Re		
Specific Conducta	nce Meter	YSI Pr	. /330	65%	<b>o</b>	Std: 1413	uS @ 25 °C R	eading <u>14/3</u>	
Specific Conducta	nce Meter					Std:	uS @ 25 °C R	eading	
Temperature		YSI Pr	030	6510	)				
Other:									
iltration	0.45 micron in	n-line high capa	city disposable						
					JRGING INFO			( 10	,
Casing Diameter			Borehole Diamete			1000	I (ft. BGL): 30	14'- 55,	
	below MP): 4		Total Depth (ft):	59,40	Casing Volume	gal): 3,0		(gal/ft: 1.5" = 0.09; 2"	= 0.16; 4" = 0.65)
Purging Method:		- Poly			<i>~</i> L ,		- / -	284/-1	- 1
Comments:	Monitoring point (	(MP) is the top of the	e PVC well casing ヘヘーム	1.	PVC	csa stle	chup =	2,64 960	bore pad
		Depth to		Specific		1			<u> </u>
Date/	Vol. Purged	Water		Conductance	Temp	Appe	earance		
Date/ 12/12 Time	(gal)	(feet below MP)	pН	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)		diment, etc.)		Comments
10:10	-	40.48			1				
10:25	3	42,20	6,91	6337	14,4	51. clo	لافحاء		
10:36	3	43.04	6,90	5954	142	SI. Usa			
10:48									
				L	0 1				
Cummulative Volu	ume Purged:	9.5		(gallons)	3,2		(casing vol)		
	0		,	WELL SA	MPLING INF	DRMATION			
Sampling Equipm	ent: UDAI	6	00()						
Comments:	EACHDEMEN	ITC:							
SAMPLING M	Depth to	Depth Depth		Specific	I	Other	Other	1	
Date/		Sampled		Conductance	Temp	Care	Outer	1	
Date/	(feet below MP)	(feet below MP)	pН	(uS @ 25 deg C)	(deg C)				Comments
11:20	43.24	55	6.90	6093	14,0			SI. chu	
SAMPLE HAN	DLING:								
Date/		Aliq	uots		Filtered	Preserved			
Date/ 12/12 Time	Volume (ml)	Bottle Co	mposition	Quantity	(Y/N)	(type)		Commen	ts
11100	500	LDP		)	N	N			
11:00	500	LDP		/	N	N			
11:00	250	LDP		1	N	N			
11:30	250	LDA		1	N	112504			
11:30	250	LDPT		/	Υ	HNOS	-		
						<b>—</b>			
Field QA/QC	Samples Colle	cted (type, Sam	ple No.): (V	one					20141
	contamination								
Waste Dispos		nd surface							
Signature of Fiel							GCC	RIO GRANDE,	INC.
(	Ben	a Cl	02					Pueblo, CO	